
RESOLUTION NO. ^["•m^-jjA 

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF 
THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE 

FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION 

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June, 18, 1934, 
and have the authority under said Act; and 

WHEREAS, The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and 
empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the 
welfare and benefit of the Tribe and Tribal members; and 

WHEREAS, A regular meeting was called on December 12, 1991; and 

WHEREAS, According to Article II, Sec. 1: Membership: The membership of the 
Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of: 

A. All persons whose names appear on the membership of the 
Tribe as of October 2, 1974. 

B. Any person born before the effective date of the amendment 
and to any member of the Tribe who was a resident of the 
reservation at the time of birth of said person. 

C. All persons of at least 1/4 degree Indian blood of a 
federally recdignized Tribe, provided that at least 1/8 
be of the Hidatsa, Mandan and/or Arikara Tribe. 

AMENDMENT VII, DUAL ENROLLMENT: 

A. Persons enrolled with another Tribe and who have received 
benefits from such Tribe in the form of land or payments 
shall not be eligible for enrollment with the Three 
Affiliated Tribes of the Foirt Berthold Reservation, 
provided that inherited Interests shall not be considered 
as being such benefits. 

B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated 
Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation shall relinquish 
whatever rights he/she may hold in the other Tribe as 
condition of his/her enrollment with the Three Affiliated 
Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation. 

WHEREAS,. on December 12, 1991, the Tribal Business Council reviewddtai-resolution 
for eligible participants for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council duly and officially 
approves the enrollment of the following seventy-nine (79) applicants. 



NAME DATE OF BIRTH DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD 

ANDERSON, Collin 

BAKER, Hope 

BIG BACK, Starr 

BIRDSBILL, Deann 

BLACK HAWK, Ciana 

BLAKE, Alex 

BLAKE, DeCee 

BRADY, Mercedez 

BRIM, Christina 

BRIM, Kyle V. 

BROWN, Tyler 

BRUCE, Jade 

BRUCE, Wyatit 

BURLEY, Jessica 

BURLEY, Terra 

CABRAL, Arthur 

CABRAL, Marleen 

CROSS, Forrest 

CROSS, Helena 

DAVIS, Rodney 

6/08/91 

10/10/90 

2/15/88 

4/09/83 

2/24/86 

4/20/89 

1/02/89 

7/30/91 

11/23/79 

6/19/91 

11/22/89 

12/03/84 

7/25/86 

1/4 Mandan 

7/16 Hidatsa 

3/32 Kickapoo 
3/64 Lake Superior Chippewa 
15/64 Hidatsa 
13/128 Arikara = 

13/64 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 
13/32 Hidatsa = 

7/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan = 

1/8 Ft. Peck Sioux 
3/8 Mandan = 

9/16 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

3/16 Hidatsa 
1/16 Mandan 
7/64 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsa 

1/4 Hidatsa 

1/4 Mandan 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
19/128 Lower Brule Sioux 
1/8 Mandan 
11/32 Arikara = 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
19/128 Lower Brule Sioux 
1/8 Mandan 
11/32 Arikara = 

61/128 

39/64 

11/32 

1/2 

11/16 

23/64 

87/128 

87/128 

11/19/87 

6/13/90 

2/29/88 

5/26/89 

8/03/82 : 

6/12/91 

6/02/89 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/16 Chinook 
3/64 Mandan 
1/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/16 Chinook 
3/64 Mandan 
1/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

7/16 Tuscarora 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Hidatsa 

1/4 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
7/32 Arikara 
3/32 Hidatsa = 

1/4 

1/4 

17/64 

17/64 

11/16 

9/16 
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DEANE, Emma 

DEMARAY, Preston 

DEMARAY, Shylah 

DRAGS WOLF, Eli 

DUBOIS, James Jr. 

EDGE, Michona 

EDNER, Jermiah 

EDNER, Tara Kay 

ELK, Hilary 

ESQUIBEL, Matthew 

EVERETT, Joseph Jr. 

FITZSIMMONS, Kylene 

FOX, Vincent 

GILLETTE, Christopher 

GONZALEZ, Angelina 

GRASSROPE, Amanda 

GRASSROPE, Jeana 

GRINNELL, Jeremy 

GRINNELL, Justin 

HALE, Megan 

HALVORSON, Courtney 

: 3/16/87 

2/10/88 

10/25/83 

8/25/90 

8/22/91 

8/19/90 

11/01/85 

9/03/83 

2/23/91 

2/13/86 

6/03/91 

4/07/91 

8/03/91 

11/25/85 

7/03/91 

1/30/90 

4/19/88 

8/16/91 

8/16/91 

10/30/90 

7/7/91 

5/16 Arikara 

9/32 Hidatsa 
11/32 Arikara = 

9/32 Hidatsa 
11/32 Arikara = 

3/8 Hidatsa 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
31/64 Hidatsa 
1/4 Arikara = 

1/64 Santee Sioux 
3/8 Kiowa 
3/16 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsaa 
1/4 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsa 
1/4 Arikara = 

1/8 Yurok 
3/32 Yankton Sioux 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

13/32 Arikara 

1/8 Santee Sioux 
27/64 Arikara = 

1/2 Hidatsa 

3/32 White Earth Chippewa 
1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
1/32 Santee Sioux 
1/16 Mandan 
1/16 'Hidatsa 
3/8 Arikara = 

15/64 Hidatsa 
3/32 Mandan 
13/64 Arikara = 

1/8 Northern Cheyenne 
23/64 Arikara = 

31/64 Lower Brule Sioux 
1/8 Arikara = 

31/64 Lower Brule Sioux 
1/8 Arikara = 

3/32 White Earth Chippewa 
19/32 Hidatsa = 

3/32 White Earth Chippewa 
19/32 Hidatsa = 

7/32 Hidatsa 
1/4 Mandan = 

1/4 Mandan 
15/32 Hidatsa = 

5/8 

5/8 

51/64 

37/64 

1/2 

1/2 

11/32 

35/64 

11/16 

17/32 

31/64 

39/64 

39/64 

11/16 

11/16 

15/32 

23/32 
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HIGH HORSE, Justine 

HOSIE, ShaShawna 

JACOBS, William 

JOHNSON, Cory 

KEYES, Kassandra 

LESMANN, Amanda 

LEVINGS, Martin 

LEVINGS, Morgan 

LEVINGS, Temple 

LIEBERMAN, Michael 

LINSETH, Ashley 

LOCKWOOD, Sheila 

LONE BEAR, Crickett 

MATTHEWS, Kimberly 

MC DONALD, Preston 

MCKING, Raymond 

MEYERS, Melinda 

PARSHALL, Sheyenne 

7/05/91 

4/01/91 

2/19/89 

8/17/91 

8/21/88 

1/17/91 

7/07/87 

3/14/83 

1/11/85 

8/06/89 

7/14/89 

8/09/87 

3/26/91 

5/05/89 

5/11/91 

1/14/91 

.0/18/91 

1/21/90 

1/4 Rosebud Sioux 
1/8 Mandan = 

7/32 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 
3/32 Hidatsa 
13/64 Arlkara = 

1/8 St. Rock Sidux 
1/16 Mandan 
1/4 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

9/256 Assiniboine Sioux 
1/8 Arikara 
29/128 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

5/32 Oglala Sioux 
9/64 Santee Sioux 
5/32 Arikara = 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
1/16 Mandan 
9/64 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/2 Arikara 

21/64 Ft. Peck Sioux 
3/16 Assiniboine Sioux 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

7/32 Arikara 
1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

1/8 Devils Lake SiouK 
29/128 Hidatsa = 

31/64 Arapahoe 
1/4 Arikara 
1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Hidatsa = 

15/32 Arikara 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

3/16 Yankton Sioux 
3/32 Hidatsa 
15/128 Mandan = 

3/8 

33/64 

7/16 

3/8 

1/4 

99/256 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

29/64 

25/64 

49/64 

15/32 

45/128 

63/64 

23/32 

51/128 
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PRICE, Jared 

RICHARDSON, Cedar 

RICHARDSON, Cory 

RICHARDSON, Tashina 

ROBERTS, Jay 

ROBERTS, Josiah 

ROBERTS, Terry 

SALOIS, Garry 

1/18/91 1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 
11/32 Arikara 
3/32 Hidatsa = 11/16 

SEABOY, Cedar 

STRACENER, Danielle 

STRACENER, Juliana 

STRACENER, Muriel 

TAPLESHAY, Sarda 

TURCOTTE, Caleb 

WELLS, Alyssa 

WHITE BODY, Wade William 

WHITE BODY, Francia 

YOUNG BEAR, Whitley 

YOUNG BIRD, Garrett 

11/23/87 1/4 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 
1/4 St. Rock Sioux 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

1/15/85 

8/31/90 

8/11/86 

3/23/90 

6/16/91 

.1/03/90 

7/13/82 : 

6/12/86 

6/28/91 

4/18/90 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/8 Mandan 
1/8 Arikara = 

7/32 Hidatsa 
1/8 Mandan = 

1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
1/8 Arikara = 

43/64 Mandan 
1/16 Hidatsa 
7/64 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

1/4 Hidatsa 
1/8 Arikara = 

7/32 Arikara 
47/64 Hidatsa = 

1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
3/8 Arikara 
11/32 Hidatsa 

5/Q7/91 

9/03/87 

7/27/86 

7/09/70 

3/12/86 

1/31/55 

6/16/91 

1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 
1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 
1/8 Mandan 
15/64 Hidatsa = 

15/32 Crow 
15/64 Hidasta = 

15/32 Crow 
15/64 Hidatsa = 

1/4 Sac & Fox 
1/4 Hidatsa 
3/16 Arikara = 

1/16 Salish Kootenai 
1/4 Lummi,, 
1/4 Hidatsa = 

1/2 Lummi 
1/2 Hidatsa = 

17/128 Chippewa 
3/128 Cree 
17/256 Sioux 
1/8 Arikara 
13/128 Blackfeet = 

43/64 

45/64 

45/64 

11/16 

9/16 

4/4 

115/256 

3/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

11/32 

1/4 

27/32 

3/8 

3/8 

61/64 

25/32 
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I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Buslnss Council of the Three 

Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal 

Business Council is composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a 

quorum. / were present at a regular meeting thereof duly called, noticed, 

convened and held on the 12th day of December, 1991; that the foregoing resolution 

was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of *7 memberst, Q 

members opposed, Q members abstained, (J members not voting, and that said 

resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. 

Chalrmanv^otinJ) (Not Voting) . 

Dated this 12th day of December, 1991. 

SEORETARY/, / Tribal Business CouWcil 

ATTEST: 

CHAIRMAN, TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL 


