RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June, 18, 1934, and have the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare and benefit of the Tribe and Tribal members; and
- WHEREAS, A regular meeting was called on December 12, 1991; and
- WHEREAS, According to Article II, Sec. 1: Membership: The membership of the Three Affiliated Tribes shall consist of:
 - A. All persons whose names appear on the membership of the Tribe as of October 2, 1974.
 - Any person born before the effective date of the amendment and to any member of the Tribe who was a resident of the reservation at the time of birth of said person.
 - C. All persons of at least 1/4 degree Indian blood of a federally recognized Tribe, provided that at least 1/8 be of the Hidatsa, Mandan and/or Arikara Tribe.

AMENDMENT VII, DUAL ENROLLMENT:

- Persons enrolled with another Tribe and who have received benefits from such Tribe in the form of land or payments shall not be eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, provided that inherited interests shall not be considered as being such benefits.
- B. Persons eligible for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation shall relinquish whatever rights he/she may hold in the other Tribe as condition of his/her enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation.
- WHEREAS, on December 12, 1991, the Tribal Business Council reviewed acresolution for eligible participants for enrollment with the Three Affiliated Tribes.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council duly and officially approves the enrollment of the following seventy-nine (79) applicants.

NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD
ANDERSON, Collin	6/08/91	1/4 Mandan
BAKER, Hope	10/10/90	7/16 Hidatsa
BIG BACK, Starr	2/15/88	3/32 Kickapoo 3/64 Lake Superior Chippewa 15/64 Hidatsa 13/128 Arikara =
BIRDSBILL, Deann	4/09/83	13/64 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sio 13/32 Hidatsa =
BLACK HAWK, Ciara	2/24/86	7/32 Hidatsa 1/8 Mandan =
BLAKE, Alex	4/20/89	1/8 Ft. Peck Sioux 3/8 Mandan =
BLAKE, DeCee	1/02/89	9/16 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =
BRADY, Mercedez	7/30/91	3/16 Hidatsa 1/16 Mandan 7/64 Arikara =
BRIM, Christina	11/23/79	1/4 Hidatsa
BRIM, Kyle V.	6/19/91	1/4 Hidatsa
BROWN, Tyler	11/22/89	1/4 Mandan
BRUCE, Jade	12/03/84	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 19/128 Lower Brule Sioux 1/8 Mandan 11/32 Arikara =
BRUCE, Wyatt	7/25/86	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 19/128 Lower Brule Sioux 1/8 Mandan 11/32 Arikara =
BURLEY, Jessica	11/19/87	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =
BURLEY, Terra	6/13/90	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =
CABRAL, Arthur	2/29/88	1/16 Chinook 3/64 Mandan 1/32 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =
CABRAL, Marleen	5/26/89	1/16 Chinook 3/64 Mandan 1/32 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =
CROSS, Forrest	8/03/82	7/16 Tuscarora 1/4 Hidatsa =
CROSS, Helena	6/12/91	1/4 Hidatsa
DAVIS, Rodney	6/02/89	1/4 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 7/32 Arikara 3/32 Hidatsa =

DEANE, Emma	3/18/87	5/16 Arikara	
DEMARAY, Preston	2/10/88	9/32 Hidatsa 11/32 Arikara =	5/8
DEMARAY, Shylah	10/25/83	9/32 Hidatsa 11/32 Arikara =	5/8
DRAGS WOLF, Eli	8/25/90	3/8 Hidatsa	
DUBOIS, James Jr.	8/22/91	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 31/64 Hidatsa 1/4 Arikara =	51/64
EDGE, Michona	8/19/90	1/64 Santee Sioux 3/8 Kiowa 3/16 Arikara =	37/64
EDNER, Jermiah	11/01/85	1/4 Hidatsaa 1/4 Arikara =	1/2
EDNER, Tara Kay	9/03/83	1/4 Hidatsa 1/4 Arikara =	1/2
ELK, Hilary	2/23/91	1/8 Yurok 3/32 Yankton Sioux 1/8 Hidatsa =	11/32
ESQUIBEL, Matthew	2/13/86	13/32 Arikara	
EVERETT, Joseph Jr.	6/03/91	1/8 Santee Sioux 27/64 Arikara =	35/64
FITZSIMMONS, Kylene	4/07/91	1/2 Hidatsa	
FOX, Vincent	8/03/91	3/32 White Earth Chippewa 1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/32 Santee Sioux 1/16 Mandan 1/16 Hidatsa 3/8 Arikara =	11/16
GILLETTE, Christopher	11/25/85	15/64 Hidatsa 3/32 Mandan 13/64 Arikara =	17/32
GONZALEZ, Angelina	7/03/91	1/8 Northern Cheyenne 23/64 Arikara =	31/64
GRASSROPE, Amanda	1/30/90	31/64 Lower Brule Sioux 1/8 Arikara =	39/64
GRASSROPE, Jeana	4/19/88	31/64 Lower Brule Sioux 1/8 Arikara =	39/64
GRINNELL, Jeremy	8/16/91	3/32 White Earth Chippewa 19/32 Hidatsa =	11/16
GRINNELL, Justin	8/16/91	3/32 White Earth Chippewa 19/32 Hidatsa =	11/16
HALE, Megan	10/30/90	7/32 Hidatsa 1/4 Mandan =	15/32
HALVORSON, Courtney	7/7/91	1/4 Mandan 15/32 Hidatsa =	23/32

HIGH HORSE, Justine	7/05/91	1/4 Rosebud Sioux 1/8 Mandan =	3/8
HOSIE, ShaShawna	4/01/91	7/32 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 3/32 Hidatsa 13/64 Arikara =	33/64
JACOBS, William	12/19/89	1/8 St. Rock Sioux 1/16 Mandan 1/4 Arikara =	7/16
JOHNSON, Cory	8/17/91	1/4 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	3/8
KEYES, Kassandra	8/21/88	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/4
LESMANN, Amanda	1/17/91	9/256 Assiniboine Sioux 1/8 Arikara 29/128 Hidatsa =	99/256
LEVINGS, Martin	7/07/87	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/4
LEVINGS, Morgan	3/14/83	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/4
LEVINGS, Temple	1/11/85	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	1/4
LIEBERMAN, Michael	8/06/89	5/32 Oglala Sioux 9/64 Santee Sioux 5/32 Arikara =	29/64
LINSETH, Ashley	7/14/89	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/16 Mandan 9/64 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	25/64
LOCKWOOD, Sheila	8/09/87	1/2 Arikara	
LONE BEAR, Crickett	3/26/91	21/64 Ft. Peck Sioux 3/16 Assiniboine Sioux 1/4 Hidatsa =	<u>49/64</u>
MATTHEWS, Kimberly	5/05/89	7/32 Arikara 1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	15/32
MC DONALD, Preston	5/11/91	1/8 Devils Lake Sioux 29/128 Hidatsa =	45/128
MCKING, Raymond	1/14/91	31/64 Arapahoe 1/4 Arikara 1/8 Mandan 1/8 Hidatsa =	63/64
MEYERS, Melinda	10/18/91	15/32 Arikara 1/4 Hidatsa =	23/32
PARSHALL, Sheyenne	1/21/90	3/16 Yankton Sioux 3/32 Hidatsa 15/128 Mandan =	51/128

PRICE, Jared	1/18/91	1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 11/32 Arikara 3/32 Hidatsa =	11/16
RICHARDSON, Cedar	5/07/91	1/4 Ft. Peck Sioux 1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/8 Mandan 15/64 Hidatsa =	43/64
RICHARDSON, Cory	9/03/87	15/32 Crow 15/64 Hidasta =	45/64
RICHARDSON, Tashina	7/27/86	15/32 Crow 15/64 Hidatsa =	45/64
ROBERTS, Jay	7/09/70	1/4 Sac & Fox 1/4 Hidatsa 3/16 Arikara =	11/16
ROBERTS, Josiah	3/12/86	1/16 Salish Kootenai 1/4 Lummi 1/4 Hidatsa =	9/16
ROBERTS, Terry	1/31/55	1/2 Lummi 1/2 Hidatsa =	4/4
SALOIS, Garry	6/16/91	17/128 Chippewa 3/128 Cree 17/256 Sioux 1/8 Arikara 13/128 Blackfeet =	115/256
SEABOY, Cedar	11/23/87	1/4 Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 1/4 St. Rock Sioux 1/4 Hidatsa =	115/256 3/4
STRACENER, Danielle	1/15/85	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
STRACENER, Juliana	8/31/90	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
STRACENER, Muriel	8/11/86	1/8 Mandan 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
TAPLESHAY, Sarda	3/23/90	7/32 Hidatsa 1/8 Mandan =	11/32
TURCOTTE, Caleb	6/16/91	1/8 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 1/8 Arikara =	1/4
WELLS, Alyssa	11/03/90	43/64 Mandan 1/16 Hidatsa 7/64 Arikara =	27/32
WHITE BODY, Wade William	7/13/82	1/4 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	3/8
WHITE BODY, Francia	6/12/86	1/4 Hidatsa 1/8 Arikara =	3/8
YOUNG BEAR, Whitley	6/28/91	7/32 Arikara 47/64 Hidatsa =	61/64
YOUNG BIRD, Garrett	4/18/90	1/16 Turtle Mt. Chippewa 3/8 Arikara 11/32 Hidatsa	25/32

$\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Businss Council of the Three
Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal
Business Council is composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a
quorum. 7 were present at a regular meeting thereof duly called, noticed,
convened and held on the 12th day of December, 1991; that the foregoing resolution
was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of members,
members opposed, $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ members abstained, $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ members not voting, and that said
resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman (Voting) (Not Voting).

Dated this 12th day of December, 1991.

SECRETARY, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

William & Williams
CHAIRMAN, TRIBAL BUSINESS COUNCIL